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This budget will raise more revenue from property taxes than last year's budget by an amount 
of $143,158, which is a 4.62 percent increase from last year's budget. The property tax 
revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax roll this year is $33,354.  

 
The members of the governing body voted on the budget as follows:  
 

 
 
Property Tax Rate Comparison  

 
 
Total annual debt obligation for City of Glenn Heights secured by property taxes:  

$727,469  

 

Total debt obligation for City of Glenn Heights secured by property taxes:  

$5,354,266  

 

City of Glenn Heights ADOPTED A TAX RATE THAT WILL RAISE MORE 
TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S 
TAX RATE. 
 
THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 4.47 PERCENT AND WILL RAISE 
TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A $100,000 HOME BY 
APPROXIMATELY $4.78. 

FOR: UNANIMOUS   

      

AGAINST:     

PRESENT and not voting:     

ABSENT:     

      

  2014-2015 2013-2014 

    Property Tax Rate: $0.795000/100 $0.795000/100 

    Effective Tax Rate: $0.766348/100 $0.797155/100 

    Effective Maintenance & Operations Tax Rate: $0.654447/100 $0.681014/100 

    Rollback Tax Rate: $0.818370/100 $0.851581/100 

    Debt Rate: $0.111310/100 $0.116086/100 



 

Celebrating 45 Years of Excellence 

NOTICE OF 2014 TAX YEAR PROPOSED 
PROPERTY TAX RATE FOR CITY OF 

GLENN HEIGHTS 
A tax rate of $0.795000 per $100 valuation has been proposed for adoption by the governing 
body of City of Glenn Heights. This rate exceeds the lower of the effective or rollback tax rate, 
and state law requires that two public hearings be held by the governing body before adopting 
the proposed tax rate. 
 

PROPOSED TAX RATE $0.795000 per $100 
PRECEDING YEAR'S TAX RATE $0.795000 per $100 
EFFECTIVE TAX RATE $0.766348 per $100 
ROLLBACK TAX RATE $0.818370 per $100 

 
The effective tax rate is the total tax rate needed to raise the same amount of property tax 
revenue for City of Glenn Heights from the same properties in both the 2013 tax year and the 
2014 tax year. 
 
The rollback tax rate is the highest tax rate that City of Glenn Heights may adopt before vot-
ers are entitled to petition for an election to limit the rate that may be approved to the rollback 
rate. 
 
YOUR TAXES OWED UNDER ANY OF THE ABOVE RATES CAN BE CALCULATED AS 

FOLLOWS: 
 

property tax amount= (rate) x (taxable value of your property)/100 
 
For assistance or detailed information about tax calculations, please contact: 
 

John R. Ames, CTA 
Dallas County Tax Assessor/Collector 
500 Elm Street, 1st Floor Records Bldg Dallas TX 
214-653-7811 
TNTHELP@dallascounty.org 
www.glennnheights.com 

 
You are urged to attend and express your views at the following public hearings on the pro-
posed 
tax rate: 
 
First Hearing: September 2, 2014 at 7:00 pm at Glenn Heights City Hall 1938 S Hampton Rd 
Glenn Heights TX. 
 
Second Hearing: September 9, 2014 at 7:00 pm at Glenn Heights City Hall 1938 S Hampton 
Rd Glenn Heights TX. 
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About Glenn Heights 

Located between Dallas and Ellis counties, Glenn 

Heights is a city with a recorded population of 11,278 

at the 2010 census. According to the United States 

Census Bureau, the City has a total area of 7.2 sq. 

miles (18.8 km sq.) 

  

 

45 YEARS OF EXCELLENCE IN GLENN HEIGHTS 

On September 16, 2015 the City of Glenn Heights 

celebrated its 45th Anniversary of incorporation.  

Although the residents residing in the county date back 

well before then it was during the 1960s, when N.L. 

Craddock, a Dallas firefighter, opened a 30-acre (0.12 

km sq.) mobile home park in the area. He helped push 

for the incorporation of Glenn Heights to prevent his 

business from being annexed by the nearby city of 

DeSoto.  The City was officially incorporated on Sept. 

16, 1969. Thereafter, Mr. Craddock remained active in 

Glenn Heights politics. He served the city as a council 

member in the 70s and 80s, and was appointed mayor in 

1985, 1988, 1990 and 1992.  
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Tracing back to the 1970 census, there were only 257 citizens 
living in the City of Glenn Heights. A decade later in 1980 the 
number increased to 1,033 and once again doubled to 4,563 
by 1990. Lying in the path of suburban sprawl, Glenn Heights' 
population had surpassed 7,000 by 2000. Despite its rapid 
rate of growth, more than 50 percent of city land remains 
undeveloped.  
  
As of 2010, Glenn Heights had a population of 11,278. The 
median age was 29.4. The racial and ethnic composition of 
the population was 25.2% non-Hispanic white, 49.6% non-
Hispanic black, 0.6% Native American, 0.6% Asian, 0.1% non-
Hispanic some other race, 2.7% from two or more races, and 
22.2% Hispanic or Latino.  The racial makeup of the city was 
66.65% White, 25.12% African American, 0.78% Native 
American, 0.39% Asian, 0.11% Pacific Islander, 5.08% from 
other races, and 1.87% from two or more races. Hispanic or 
Latino of any race were 15.74% of the population. 
 
 
 

POPULATION 

INCOME 

PERSONS PER HOUSEHOLD 

There are 2,356 households in the city of 
which 53.3% represents children under the 
age of 18.  

The median income for a household in the City of Glenn Heights is $51,076; median income 
for a family was $53,548. Males had a median income of $34,411 compared to $29,395 for 
females. Per capita income for the city is $18,693. (Data per 2010 U.S. Census.) 

About Glenn Heights 
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Since 1983, Glenn Heights has been a member of the Dallas Area 
Rapid Transit (DART). The City is not currently included on any  
rail lines of the DART system and no bus routes are currently 
operational at this time.  Instead, the City is served under DART’s 
Park & Ride Center with On Call service provided. 

DART’s operations are funded by a 1% local options sales tax.  
Revenues from local sales tax are remitted by the State of Texas 
directly to DART and are not directed to the City.  The City’s sales 
tax allocation is also 1% and is used for General Fund 
expenditures.   

EDUCATION 

The City of Glenn Heights’ school system is divided 
into two parts, the Dallas County portion is served by 
the Desoto Independent School District, zoned to 
either Frank D. Moates Elementary School (west of 
Uhl Rd.) or Woodridge Elementary School (east of 
Uhl Rd.), McCowan Middle School, and DeSoto High 
School, and the Ellis County portion is served by Red 
Oak Independent School District, zoned to Donald T. 
Shields Elementary School, Red Oak Intermediate 
School, Red Oak Junior High School, and Red Oak 
High School. 

TRANSPORTATION 
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Overview 
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Budget Message 
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Reader’s Guide 
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Reader’s Guide 
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Reader’s Guide 
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Budget Schedule 

DATE  EVENT  DEPARTMENT(S)  ACTION REQUIRED 

Tuesday 
May 20  

Council Workshop All  Departments  Directive from City Council on expectations 
of upcoming budget year 

Tuesday 
June 10 

Council Workshop  Finance Depart-
ment 
City Manager's Of-
fice 

1) FY 2015 Budget Calendar 
2) FY 2014 Audited Beginning Balance 

and Year End Report  
3) FY 2015 Strategic Plan  
4) 2014 Appraisal District Preliminary 

Values Report 

Tuesday 
June 17  

FY 2015 Strategic Plan  City Council  1) FY 2015 Strategic Planning Session 

Tuesday 
June 24 

Council Workshop 
Debt Service Fund 
Utility Rates 

City Manager's Of-
fice 
Finance Depart-
ment 

1) FY15 Department Work Plans 
2) Water & Sewer Fund Revenue Projec-

tions, Utility Rates, and Franchise 
Fees 

3) Capital Projects Fund 

Tuesday 
July 1 

Council Workshop 
City Council Budget 
Personnel & Employee 
Benefits 

City Manager's Of-
fice 
HR Department 

1) City Compensation Plan2) TMRS Con-
tributions3) Employee Stipends 

Tuesday 
July 15 

Council Workshop 
FY 2015 Capital Expendi-
tures 
FY 2015 Schedule of In-
debtedness 

City Manager's Of-
fice 
Finance Depart-
ment 

1) Capital Improvements Plan 
2) Asset Replacement Policy 

Tuesday 
July 29 

Council Workshop 
FY 2014-2015 Proposed 
Budget 
Submission of 2014 Prop-
erty Tax Rates 

City Manager's Of-
fice 
Finance Depart-
ment 

1) Presentation of FY 2014-2015 City 
Manager's Proposed Budget 

2) 2014 Effective & Rollback Tax Rates 

Tuesday 
August 5 

Council Workshop 
2014 Tax Rates Finance 
Department 2014 Pro-
posed Tax Rate 

  

Tuesday 
August 19 

Council Workshop 
City Financial Policies 

City Manager's Of-
fice 
Finance Depart-
ment 

Review and ratify/approve City's current 
Financial Policies 

Tuesday 
September 2 

City Council Workshop 
City Purchasing Policies 
Standard Operating Proce-
dures(including credit and 
purchasing cards) 

City Manager's Of-
fice 
Finance Depart-
ment 

Review and approve City's current Pur-
chasing Policies 

Tuesday 
September 16 

FY 2014-2015 Budget 
2014 Tax Rates 

 1) Adoption of FY 2014-2015 Budget 
2) Adoption of 2014 M&O and I&S Tax 

Rates 

Calendar dates are subject to change 
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Executive Summary 
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Consolidated Budget Summary 

Fund

Total 

Projected 

Beginning 

Fund Balance Revenues Expenditures

Transfers

In (Out)

Net Change 

in Fund 

Balance

Total Ending 

Fund 

Balance Restricted

Unassigned 

Fund 

Balance

Days

Reserve

General 2,339,685$      4,591,547$     (5,234,207)$     324,634$    (318,026)$      2,021,659$   -$             2,021,659$   149

Debt Service 20,943             476,419          (458,419)          -              18,000           38,943          38,943         -                

Special Revenue Funds:

Court Tech 70                    5,000              (5,000)              -              -                 70                 70                -                

Court Security 17,718             4,500              (17,488)            -              (12,988)          4,730            4,730           -                

911 Fees 252,948           75,200            -                   (33,000)       42,200           295,148        295,148       -                

Grants -                   -                  (5,375)              5,375          -                 -                -               -                

Capital Project Funds:

Park Fees 195,895           -                  (125,000)          -              (125,000)        70,895          70,895         -                

Street Impact 257,282           -                  -                   -              -                 257,282        257,282       -                

Water/Sewer Impact 363,011           -                  (195,360)          -              (195,360)        167,651        167,651       -                

2006 CO Bonds 120,004           -                  (119,952)          -              (119,952)        52                 52                -                

2008 CO Bonds 514,588           -                  (417,048)          -              (417,048)        97,540          97,540         -                

Vehicle Replacement 100,000           -                  -                   -              -                 100,000        100,000       -                

Proprietary Funds:

Water and Sewer 3,052,675        4,664,500       (4,470,078)       (469,515)     (275,093)        2,777,582     33,074         2,744,508     200

Drainage 248,572           241,275          (211,037)          (12,500)       17,738           266,310        -               266,310        461

Total Funds 7,483,391$      10,058,441$   (11,258,964)$   (185,006)$   (1,385,529)$   6,097,862$   1,065,385$  5,032,477$   

Property tax rate of $0.795000 (no change from previous year)

No increase in water or sewer rates

Equipment replacement policy partially funded

TMRS 1:1 matching - City contribution of $108,184

One-time incentive pay of $38,250

$279,134 transfer from Water and Sewer Fund to General Fund for reimbursement of costs.

Carried over amount for vehicle purchases originally budgeted in FY14 but delivery of items will occur in FY15 = $162,969

CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS

ADOPTED BUDGET 

FY 2014-2015

Ending Fund Balance

ADOPTED BUDGET 

INCLUDES:



Celebrating 45 Years of Excellence  20 

 

Statistical Analysis 
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Strategic Goals 
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Strategic Goal #1:  Neighborhood Vitality 
Develop, maintain and encourage safe, attractive, viable family oriented neighborhoods that 
embrace diversity and pride. 

 Objective 1: Establish City service levels and provide those levels of service to ensure continued viability 
of neighborhoods. 

 Objective 2: Develop and implement proactive neighborhood strategies to improve neighborhoods in 
decline or on the verge of decline. 

 Objective 3: Utilize code ordinances to insure maintenance of all housing units and prevent blight and 
deterioration. 

 Objective 4: Assure the availability of affordable, decent, safe, and sanitary housing in a suitable living 
environment for all citizens. 

 Objective 5: Foster a sense of community and pride through traditions, programs and places for public 
gathering. 

 Objective 6: Support and link Glenn Heights Home Owner Associations to city government to assess 
community needs, determine service needs and levels, and link them to city government. 

Strategic Goal #2:  Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness  
Maintain a healthy and safe community through prevention, emergency response and 
enforcement efforts. 

 Objective 1: Provide quality police, fire and public works services with the highest professional standards. 

 Objective 2: Prevent an increase in incidents per capita of major crimes through prevention, safe 
operations, enforcement and crime solving efforts and adequate staffing levels. 

 Objective 3: Reduce injuries, fatalities and property damage resulting from fires, accidents and 
substance abuse, and the recognition of mental health issues, through education and intervention 
strategies. 

 Objective 4: Provide a responsive emergency management system to protect lives and property in the 
event of a large-scale emergency or disaster, addressing coordinating preparation, response, mitigation, 
and recovery from disaster. 

 Objective 5: Maintain and enforce City codes needed to protect our community and citizen safety. 

 Objective 6: Ensure safe design and construction through quality planning and building safety services. 

 Objective 7: Encourage a social service network to protect children and vulnerable adults. 

 Objective 8: Maintain effective animal control provisions. 

 Objective 9: Provide a fair and effective Municipal Court system to ensure due process. 

Strategic Goal #3 Economic Development 
Achieve development that maintains or improves the city’s fiscal viability and reflects 
economic demands while maintaining and improving the quality of life for current and future 
residents. 

 Objective 1: Assist in the creation of a favorable environment conducive to fostering commercial and 
retail development. 

 Objective 2: Develop and implement a marketing strategy to promote the community and encourage 
quality development. 

 Objective 3: Help facilitate and foster involvement with Neighboring Communities, Regional, County, 
State, Federal and other jurisdictional stakeholders and agencies. 

Strategic Goal #6  Customer Service, Communication and Involvement 
Ensure that local government is open, accessible, responsive, respectful to all the citizens it 
serves and realizes the talents and positive contributions of citizens. 

 Objective 1: Preserve the trust and confidence in City Staff by delivering on our promises and by being 
accountable for our performance. 

 Objective 2: Provide quality customer services and facilities with a positive customer service perspective. 

 Objective 3: Develop continuous processes and activities to engage citizens to develop a shared sense 
of community and help achieve City’s vision. 

Strategic Goals 
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Strategic Goals 

 Objective 4: Provide communication tools/vehicles by which citizens can learn about city services and 
programs, current, future and changing operations. 

 Objective 5: Develop and maintain a City policy to ensure that disabled individuals have access to city 
programs, services, and facilities. 

 Objective 6: Maintain city vehicles and equipment in efficient and effective working conditions to maintain 
or enhance service levels and response times. 

Strategic Goal #7 Fiscal Accountability and Integrity 
Establish a sound financial foundation based on expenditure controls that ensure the economic 
provision of services and reliable revenue sufficient to pay for city services. 

 Objective 1: Maintain effective revenue collection, disbursements, monitoring, and forecasting processes 
and develop competent financial strategies to achieve the City’s short and long-term goals. 

 Objective 2: Ensure City services are provided in the most cost efficient and effective manner possible 
which yields positive service delivery. 

 Objective 3: Ensure effective risk management procedures are established to protect the City’s 
employees, liability and property. 

 Objective 4: Ensure development of fiscal year budget in accordance with Charter requirements and 
within reserve requirements. 

 Objective 5: Develop and implement a comprehensive cash management program to maximize cash 
availability and optimum yield on short term investment of pooled cash. 

 Objective 6: Plan for multiyear cyclical expenditures which are replaced only periodically. 

 Objective 7: Provide professional financial oversight. 

 Objective 8: Ensure the development of the Five-Year Capital Improvements Program.   

 Objective 9: Ensure City fleet and equipment needs are met and account for fixed assets. 

 Objective 10: Effectively manage bond propositions and issuances.  
Strategic Goal #8  Technology 
Maintain and continually improve technology to support the delivery of services and provide 
information and achieve organizational effectiveness. 

 Objective 1: Improve critical technological systems to safeguard our community and assets. 

 Objective 2: Increase use of new technologies, innovative information systems and staff proficiency 
training to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of City operations. 

 Objective 3: Develop and implement a comprehensive, informative Web-based system that is 
continuously updated to better serve the city. 

Strategic Goal #4  Infrastructure Sustainability 
Assure the long-term adequacy of the city’s infrastructure, facilities, and transportation network 
in a safe and reliable manner. 

 Objective 1: Increase the effectiveness of our infrastructure operation and maintenance programs to 
improve service delivery and support orderly growth. 

 Objective 2: Assess all current and future city facilities needs. 

 Objective 3: Identify and implement multi-year financial solutions for funding new construction and 
infrastructure replacement. 

 Objective 4: Maintain effective means of public input into the infrastructure planning and prioritization 
process. 

 Objective 5: Ensure the current and future water supply needs of the city can be met. 

 Objective 6: Proactive compliance with water and wastewater infrastructure rules and regulatory 
directives with all regulatory entities. 

 Objective 7: Develop a regular reporting system on the management of the city’s infrastructure systems. 

 Objective 8: Improve the city’s internal traffic and transportation mobility system while minimizing noise, 
congestion, and air pollution and integrate it into the regional system as it evolves. 

 Objective 9: Maintain a Flood Plain Management Program. 

Strategic Goal #5  City Council and Staff Accountability 
Maintain and continually improve organizational effectiveness.   

 Objective 1: Council members and staff shall comply with duties and responsibilities and governance 
procedures as defined in the City of Glenn Heights Charter. 
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 Objective 2: Establish and maintain an effective working relationship between the City Council, City 

Manager and City Staff which is committed to providing high customer service and working together to 
meet the ever-changing needs of the City. 

 Objective 3: Develop and implement a Five-Year Strategic Plan for the City of Glenn Heights which 
prioritizes goals and specifically address the major issues or challenges confronting the City in the next 
five years. 

 Objective 4: Develop and implement the Comprehensive Plan adopted by Council, which guides the 
physical growth and development of the City; details objectives, policies and strategies as related to 
land use, neighborhoods, transportation, community infrastructure and services, the natural 
environment , and community character and appearance. 

 Objective 5: Identify areas to improve service delivery through inter-departmental coordination and 
seeking alternative methods of service delivery through internal collaborative efforts. 

 Objective 6: Preserve the trust and confidence in City Staff by delivering on our promises and by being 
accountable for our performance. 

 Objective 7: Establish and maintain effective relationships with other neighboring jurisdictions, 
governmental entities, quasi-governmental agencies and officials to  promote and advocate for the 
interests of the City of Glenn Heights. 

 Objective 8: Establish and maintain an effective Records Management system for all city records and 
documents. 

 Objective 9: Conduct effective City Elections with high integrity.  

 Objective 10: Establish Legislative Priorities for the City that promotes goals attainment 

 Implementation Strategies. 

 Objective 11: Ensure the effective establishment and operations of city appointed 

 Boards and Commissions. 

 Strategic Goal #9 Education Advocacy 
Foster a positive and supportive relationship with two School Districts (Desoto and Red Oak) 
within the City and area institutions of higher learning. 

 Objective 1: City Council and city staff leadership will increase involvement with local school districts 
and neighboring colleges and universities to promote cooperation and synergies that will benefit 
community and a skilled future workforce. 

 Objective 2: Build lasting alliances with schools, businesses and community organizations to support 
common educational challenges and opportunities in Glenn Heights. 

 
Strategic Goal #10 Recreation, Arts and Culture 
Maintain and develop parks, cultivate open space, and be a catalyst for recreational, artistic, 
and cultural facilities and activities to serve residents and to attract visitors 

 Objective 1: Preserve and enhance the natural, cultural and recreational resources of our City. 

 Objective 2: Leverage public resources to support and enhance cultural, artistic, and recreational 
facilities and programs. 

 Objectives 3: Increase community access and participation in the arts, cultural and recreational 
services and programs offered in the city and surrounding communities. 

 Objective 4: Periodically assess the community’s needs for parks, recreation facilities, cultural and arts 
activities; adjust plans and strategies as necessary to achieve new objectives. 

 Objective 5: Protect and preserve open space and parklands. 

 
Strategic Goal #11  Environmental, Health and Human Services 
Support and participate in partnerships to respond to the environmental, health and human 
service needs of the citizens and employees of Glenn Heights. 

 Objective 1: Reduce environmental risks relating to air, water, noise and other hazardous materials in 
the City. 

 Objective 2: Improve the health of our City through collaboration with area health and social service 
agencies to access community needs, develop and implement coordinated community strategies. 

 
 

Strategic Goals 
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General Fund 
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General Fund Summary 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

Total Ad Valorem Tax Rate 0.795000 0.795000 0.795000 0.795000

Less:  I&S Tax Rate 0.163600 0.115935 0.116086 0.111310

M&O Tax Rate/$100 Valuation 0.631400 0.679065 0.678914 0.683690

Taxable Valuation 396,680,143$     389,507,832$     390,879,178$     408,046,433$     

-0.58% -1.81% 0.35% 4.39%

REVENUES

Ad Valorem Taxes 2,533,109$         2,666,023$         2,604,047$         2,676,830$         2,788,550$         

Sales Taxes 373,892              407,931              432,000              451,193              445,000              

Franchise Fees 371,361              352,560              606,950              623,474              606,275              

Permits & Fees 105,491              113,378              98,750                119,452              100,150              

Charge for Services 141,476              372,142              259,122              314,213              278,122              

Recreation 6,020                  8,990                  5,050                  9,323                  8,750                  

Contributions 1,930                  -                      800                     10,695                350                     

Court Fines 370,905              284,719              309,000              214,804              334,000              

Interest 7,179                  11,898                5,000                  16,825                10,000                

Miscellaneous 23,406                42,730                13,000                19,535                20,350                

TOTAL REVENUES 3,934,769           4,260,371           4,333,719           4,456,344           4,591,547           

EXPENDITURES

09-City Council 73,417                10,921                31,220                16,387                30,016                

10-Administration 286,177              247,623              278,359              241,714              373,559              

11-City Manager's Office 201,384              119,436              305,535              222,133              305,663              

12-City Secretary 158,368              138,113              151,133              123,225              152,596              

13-Human Resources 92,299                69,668                126,725              89,173                123,201              

20-Finance 224,047              176,873              167,403              178,207              159,727              

21-Municipal Court 174,498              132,045              131,376              129,293              137,418              

30-Fire 744,596              828,465              1,126,572           1,071,978           1,113,562           

32-Police 1,792,449           1,653,926           2,014,066           1,874,858           2,134,367           

40-Streets 218,433              208,223              236,507              219,394              306,303              

52-Economic Development 105,897              100,376              -                      -                      -                      

53-Planning 275,459              144,758              165,717              144,127              161,656              

60-Parks & Recreation 182,394              175,225              198,379              161,724              236,139              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,529,418           4,005,652           4,932,992           4,472,213           5,234,207           

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (594,649)$           254,719$            (599,273)$           (15,869)$             (642,660)$           

2013-2014
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General Fund Summary Continued 

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (594,649)$           254,719$            (599,273)$           (15,869)$             (642,660)$           

(Brought Forward)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

00-Lease Purchase Proceeds 175,592              -                      -                      -                      -                      

00-Lease Expenditures (175,592)             -                      -                      -                      -                      

00-Transfers In (Out):

W/S Capital Financing 100,000              100,000              82,000                82,000                -                      

G&A Reimbursement from Utility Funds 364,945              185,593              261,719              214,532              279,134              

Repayment for W/S Debt from Property Taxes 195,950              277,100              -                      -                      -                      

Operating (includes in lieu of franchise fees) 31,518                34,008                36,896                (93,244)               45,500                

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 692,413              596,701              380,615              203,288              324,634              

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 97,764                851,420              (218,658)             187,419              (318,026)             

FUND BALANCE RESERVES - INTENDED USE -                      -                      193,000              293,000              

ANTICIPATED CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 97,764                851,420              (25,658)               480,419              (318,026)             

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCTOBER 1 1,203,082           1,300,846           1,554,295           1,859,266           2,339,685           

ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 1,300,846           2,152,266           1,528,637           2,339,685           2,021,659           

City commitment for SAFER firefighter positions (83,000)               (166,000)             -                      -                      -                      

City commitment for fire engine purchase -                      (100,000)             -                      -                      -                      

City reserve for one-time incentive pay -                      (27,000)               -                      -                      -                      

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 1,217,846$         1,859,266$         1,528,637$         2,339,685$         2,021,659$         

AVERAGE DAILY EXPENDITURES 11,410 10,466 12,798 11,665 13,576

NUMBER OF DAYS RESERVE 107 178 119 201 149
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SALES TAX REVENUE ANALYSIS 
 

The City of Glenn Heights receives revenue monthly via a local option sales tax.  The City’s 
sales tax breakdown by taxing entity is illustrated below:  
 
                                                                               State Portion of Sales Tax =  6.25% 
                                           City Option Sales Tax for General Fund purposes = 1.00% 
                          DART Local Option Sales Tax (Glenn Heights Member City) = 1.00% 
                                                                             TOTAL LOCAL SALES TAX = 8.25% 
                                                  Maximum allowable sales tax under state law = 8.25% 
 
The graph above illustrates the monthly percent change in sales tax revenue (adjusted for 
inflation).  The adjustment for inflation ensures that past revenues are converted into today’s 
dollars.  After the conversion, a percent change is calculated on a month to month basis.  
Finally, a 12 month rolling average is performed to smooth out the trend line for analysis.   
 
The data suggests that the City of Glenn Heights’ sales tax revenue stream continues to 
grow, but that growth has slowly diminished over the last 8 years.  While growth has 
diminished, it is still impressive that despite the economic downturn, Glenn Heights has 
continued to grow its sales tax revenue stream and never dipped into a negative growth 
during that time.   
 
The City should continue to seek out every economic development opportunity to continue to 
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CITY COUNCIL 

The City Council is the elected 
policy-making body of the City of 
Glenn Heights.  It represents the 
citizens of Glenn Heights by 
planning the strategic future 
direction of the city, enacting 
legislations, establishing policies 
and adopting the Annual City 
Managers Work Plan. 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

CITY COUNCIL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 71$                 11$                 20$                 -$               16$                     

SUPPLIES 1,923              294                 800                 417                 500                     

CONTRACTED SERVICES -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

OPERATING 11,548            10,185            29,400            15,562            28,500                

DEPARTMENTAL 59,875            431                 1,000              408                 1,000                  

DEBT PAYMENTS -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL CITY COUNCIL 73,417$          10,921$          31,220$          16,387$          30,016$              

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Full-time Positions 0 0 0 0 0

Part-time Positions 0 0 0 0 0

Total Positions 0 0 0 0 0

2013-2014
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ADMINISTRATION 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ADMINISTRATION ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                    

SUPPLIES 4,895              3,869              4,450              3,708              5,500                  

CONTRACTED SERVICES 156,608          127,363          136,009          117,334          202,149              

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 5,261              3,231              4,500              4,541              4,500                  

OPERATING 110,269          105,599          110,100          111,091          124,290              

DEPARTMENTAL 9,144              7,561              23,300            5,040              37,120                

DEBT PAYMENTS -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 286,177$        247,623$        278,359$        241,714$        373,559$            

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Full-time Positions 0 0 0 0 0

Part-time Positions 0 0 0 0 0

Total Positions 0 0 0 0 0

2013-2014

The General Administrative program and activities provide effective and efficient 
support services which enable City Council and City Department to achieve their 
goals and objectives. It provides management of funds for miscellaneous items not 
falling within a single department activity or which can be handled most efficiently in 
aggregate such as legal services, professional services, city-wide membership, city 
newsletters, technology support and general liability insurance. 
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CITY MANAGER 

The mission of the City Manager’s Office is to provide professional leadership and 

management for all operations of the City; prepare and administer the annual budget 

and encourage community pride while providing excellent customer service. 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 184,985$         103,147$         221,610$         186,331$        280,118$            

SUPPLIES 909                  922                  4,850               6,599              2,600                  

CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,318               1,195               27,927             6,636              1,695                  

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -                  65                    500                  170                 750                     

OPERATING 2,421               3,311               13,350             11,163            13,350                

DEPARTMENTAL 1,603               1,648               28,150             2,086              7,150                  

DEBT PAYMENTS 9,148               9,148               9,148               9,148              -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE 201,384$         119,436$         305,535$         222,133$        305,663$            

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

City Manager 1 1 1 1 1

Deputy City Manager 0 0 1 1 1

Assistant to the City Manager 1 1 1 1 1

PART-TIME POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 2

Total Positions 2 2 3 3 5

2013-2014

The City Manager’s Office oversees the daily operation and fiscal health of the 
municipal organization with approximately 76 employees, in order to provide the 
effective service deliver to citizens of Glenn Heights.  The City Manager serves as the 
chief liaison between the policy making and administrative branches o government. 
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MUNICIPAL COURT 

To serve all citizens in a courteous, efficient, and professional manner and to 
provide a forum for justice to ensure that all citizens served by the Glenn Heights 
Municipal Court are treated fairly and equally, without regard to race, sex or 
religion, while abiding by all applicable guidelines and laws.  

The Municipal Court has jurisdiction over Class C misdemeanors issued by City police, code 
enforcement, and animal control officers. The Administrator is responsible for processing 
clerical work of the court, setting trial dockets, collecting fines and fees, maintaining records 
and performing administrative duties delegated by the judge.  

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

MUNICIPAL COURT ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 109,919$        72,793$           67,366$          67,118$          68,142$              

SUPPLIES 6,728              3,622               6,200              4,597              4,700                  

CONTRACTED SERVICES 56,270            54,016             56,700            57,122            62,700                

OPERATING 1,581              1,614               1,110              456                 1,876                  

DEPARTMENTAL -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

DEBT PAYMENTS -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 174,498$        132,045$         131,376$        129,293$        137,418$            

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Court Administrator 1 1 1 1 1

Deputy Court Clerk 1 0 0 0 0

PART-TIME POSITIONS 0 1 0 0 0

Total Positions 2 2 1 1 1

2013-2014
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CITY SECRETARY 

To support, facilitate and strengthen the City of Glenn Heights Cave governmental process by: 

 Safeguarding and enriching the municipal election and records management processes;  

 Assisting the City Council in fulfilling its duties and responsibilities; 

 Improving public access to municipal records and other information; 

 Enhancing public participation in municipal government processes; and 

 Providing continuity for Glenn Heights city government by recording its legislative actions, both 
contemporary and archival. 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

CITY SECRETARY'S OFFICE ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 75,934$          75,196$          75,980$          76,147$          77,176$              

SUPPLIES 879                 430                 2,300              1,422              800                     

CONTRACTED SERVICES 79,526            60,642            68,053            43,299            68,290                

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

OPERATING 2,029              1,845              4,800              2,357              6,330                  

DEPARTMENTAL -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

DEBT PAYMENTS -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL CITY SECRETARY 158,368$        138,113$        151,133$        123,225$        152,596$            

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

City Secretary 1 1 1 1 1

PART-TIME POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0

Total Positions 1 1 1 1 1

2013-2014

The Office of City Secretary is a service oriented business entrusted to serve as stewards of open 
and transparent city government through the Local Government Code, Open Meetings Act, Public 
Information Act, Ordinances and adherence to other laws that govern; and to build public trust 
and confidence in local government through the establishment of open and transparent 
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1. Integrate an electronic records program into a new website 
platform 

2. Develop Open Records Policy and Procedures 

3. Implement and maintain a recording policy of records 
throughout each department for retention and destruction. 

CITY SECRETARY 

 ACCURACY OF COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES  

 DAYS REQUIRED FOR PROCESSING OPEN RECORD 

REQUEST  
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 NUMBER OF CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS AGENDA 

PACKET PREPARED 

 PROCLAMATIONS, ORDINANCES, RESOLUTION 

DEVELOPED 

 OPEN RECORDS REQUEST RECEIVED AND 

PROCESSED 

 CITY ELECTIONS 
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HUMAN RESOURCES 

The Human Resources Department serves as an advocate for employees and partners with 
management to ensure compliance with City guidelines and policies. 
It is responsible for policy development, managing the City’s compensation and benefit 
plans, performance management, recruitment and staffing, employee wellness, special 
programs, and maintaining compliance with federal and state employment laws. 

 Policy Development 
 Risk Management & Liability 
 Task Forces & Special Projects 
 Workforce Planning 

 Compensation and Benefits 
 Employee Relations 
 HR Information Systems & Reporting 
 Organizational Development / Training 
 Performance Management 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

HUMAN RESOURCES ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 79,750$          27,511$          75,675$          33,596$          75,746$              

SUPPLIES 384                 110                 500                 322                 500                     

CONTRACTED SERVICES 683                 34,866            31,200            40,403            30,000                

OPERATING 6,601              3,676              6,250              5,496              6,155                  

DEPARTMENTAL 4,881              3,505              13,100            9,356              10,800                

DEBT PAYMENTS -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES 92,299$          69,668$          126,725$        89,173$          123,201$            

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Director of Human Resources 1 1 1 1 1

PART-TIME POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0

Total Positions 1 1 1 1 1

2013-2014
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1. Develop and implement a quarterly training program. 

2. Standardize HR processes by developing standard 

operating procedures for all key HR functions. 

3. Enhance the Performance Management process. 

4. Develop and implement employee appreciation, 

recognition and engagement activities. 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

 TIME TO FILL VACANCIES 

 AVERAGE NUMBERS OF TRAINING HOURS PER EMPLOY-

EES 

  NUMBER OF LOST TIME ACCIDENTS PER YEAR 

 TIMELY COMPLETION OF PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
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 PRE-SCREENING INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED 

 NUMBER OF OPEN ENROLLMENT PROCESSED 

 EMPLOYEE TRAINING SESSION HELD 

 NUMBER OF CLAIMS PROCESSED 

 NUMBER OF NEW HIRES 
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FINANCE 

To maintain the City's overall financial stability through sound financial planning and 
management by providing quality, flexibility and innovation of financial services that not 
only meet customer needs but also exceed the expectations of those that use and depend 
on the services.  

The Finance Administration Division is responsible for the management of all financial 

operations for the City.  Functional areas include accounting, budget, payroll, customer 

services, information services and municipal court, purchasing and accounts payable. The 

division also develops long range financial plans, policies and procedures related to fiscal 

operations.   

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

FINANCE ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 161,581$         88,566$          87,338$          89,171$          127,490$            

SUPPLIES 1,579               1,638              2,350              2,417              3,182                  

CONTRACTED SERVICES 26,674             62,480            66,648            75,233            24,455                

OPERATING 5,197               3,738              4,514              4,662              4,600                  

DEPARTMENTAL 5,632               253                 2,716              2,887              -                      

DEBT PAYMENTS 15,349             15,349            3,837              3,837              -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY 8,035               4,849              -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL FINANCE OFFICE 224,047$         176,873$        167,403$        178,207$        159,727$            

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Chief Financial Officer 1 1 1 1 1

Accounts Payable/Payroll Clerk 1 0 1 1 1

PART-TIME POSITIONS

Accounts Payable/Payroll Clerk 0 1 0 0 0

Total Positions 2 1.5 2 2 2.0

2013-2014
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FINANCE 

 UNQUALIFIED OPINION ON FINANCIAL AUDIT 

 DISTINGUISHED BUDGET AWARD 

 ACHIEVEMENT IN FINANCIAL REPORTING 

1. Continue to develop and implement a centralized procurement 
process in support of city purchases. 

2. Create and implement an inventory control and audit process with 
each department 

3. Complete Utility Billing Audit 

4. Coordinate 2014-2015 Budget Closeout and Reporting 

5. Review Utility Policy Manual and develop customer education pro-
gram 

6. Develop FY 2015 Budget Book 

7. Review current INCODE system for effectiveness 



CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, TEXAS 
2014-2015 ANNUAL BUDGET 

Celebrating 45 Years of Excellence 

WORKLOAD MEASURES 

55  

 

 

 MONTHLY BUDGET REPORTS PRODUCED WITHIN 

30 WORKING DAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTHS 

 PAYROLL PROCESSED 

 CHECKS PROCESSED 
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1. Warrant resolution  

2. Monthly, Quarterly, Annual Reporting 

3. Customer Service 

4. Citation input 

5. Monthly court docket preparation 

MUNICIPAL COURT 

 PERCENT OF CASES CLEAR 

 PERCENT OF WARRANTS CLEARED 
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 NUMBER OF COURT DOCKETS PREPARED 

 NUMBER WARRANTS ISSUED 

 NUMBER OF CASES RESOLVED PRIOR TO COURT 

 NUMBER OF WARRANTS CLEARED 
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FIRE 

To protecting and serving our entire community with a commitment to 
professionalism and performance excellence.  

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

FIRE ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 627,105$         623,099$        910,747$         873,611$        921,592$            

SUPPLIES 58,537             52,481            110,505           98,367            71,550                

CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,572               40,716            20,950             20,687            28,550                

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 9,467               33,756            30,650             28,425            33,200                

OPERATING 12,990             12,528            20,700             18,811            23,650                

DEPARTMENTAL 3,905               1,030              3,000               2,057              5,000                  

DEBT PAYMENTS 30,020             30,020            30,020             30,020            30,020                

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  34,835            -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 744,596$         828,465$        1,126,572$      1,071,978$     1,113,562$         

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Fire Chief 1 1 0 0 0

Captain 0 0 0 0 0

Lieutenant 1 1 1 1 3

Firefighter/Paramedic 8 9 8 8 6

Firefighter/EMT 3 3 3 3 3

PART-TIME POSITIONS

Fire Chief 0 0 1 0 1

Firefighter/Paramedic 5 6 6 6 6

Firefighter/EMT 3 6 6 6 6

Total Positions 21 26 25 24 25

2013-2014

 Emergency medical services 
 Fire Services 
 Fire Inspection 
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FIRE 

 CALL RESPONSE TIME 

 AVERAGE NUMBER OF INSPECTION PER MONTH 

 AVERAGE FIRE RESPONSE TIME (MINUTES) 

 PERCENT OF REPORTS PREPARED 

 AVERAGE EMS RESPONSE TIME  (MINUTES) 

1. Enhance Firehouse software service level with the addition of new 

modules 

2. Provide two educational presentations to children in conjunction with 

Fire Safety Week. 

3. Continue the Citywide fire plug maintenance and rehabilitation pro-

gram. 

4. Partner with Regional CERT Program to enhance emergency prepar-

edness. 
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 NUMBER OF FIRE INSPECTIONS 

 NUMBER OF FIRE CALLS 

 NUMBER OF SUPPRESSION RESPONSES 

 NUMBER OF EMS CALLS 

 NUMBER OF PATIENT TRANSPORTS 
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POLICE 

To provide services with integrity and dedication, to preserve life, to enforce the 

law, and to work in partnership with the community to enhance the quality of life in 

the City of Glenn Heights 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

POLICE ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 1,472,894$      1,370,331$     1,552,311$     1,447,613$     1,618,249$         

SUPPLIES 97,115             75,104            98,650            85,472            114,050              

CONTRACTED SERVICES 28,357             30,501            33,789            34,380            71,300                

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 38,035             33,164            70,500            56,041            74,500                

OPERATING 70,141             76,143            79,950            84,409            91,100                

DEPARTMENTAL 18,280             15,817            44,000            32,409            44,900                

DEBT PAYMENTS 67,627             52,866            52,866            52,866            81,668                

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  -                  82,000            81,668            38,600                

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,792,449$      1,653,926$     2,014,066$     1,874,858$     2,134,367$         

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Chief of Police 1 1 1 1 1

Police Officers 15 15 15 15 15

Crime Victims Advocate 0 0 0 0 1

Code Enforcement 1 1 1 1 1

Animal Control 1 1 1 1 1

Administrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1

Emergency Dispatchers 5 5 5 5 5

Records Manager 1 1 1 1 1

Records Clerk 1 1 1 1 1

Total Positions 26 26 26 26 27

2013-2014

 Traffic enforcement 
 Criminal investigation 
 Crime Prevention 

 

 Animal Control 
 Code Enforcement 
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1 
Develop objectives/strategies to be eligible for the Texas Police Chief's 
Association Best Practices designation. 

2 Enhance and promote participation in the Citizen's Police Academy. 

3 
Implement a Safety, Education, and Accident Reduction Program to reduce 
accidents by 7% during the fiscal year. 

4 

Host a series of Code Enforcement educational meetings to establish 
neighborhood and community partnerships and to educate citizens regarding 
preventable violations. 

5 
Improve communication to citizens by publishing annual crime statistics on the 
City's website and social media. 

6 
Enhance community relations through continuing to enhance existing programs 
and develop new programs 

 VIOLENT CRIME RATE PER 1,000 POPULATION 

 TOTAL POLICE RESPONSE TIME FOR EMERGENCY 

CALLS 

 PART II CRIME RATE PER 1,000 POPULATION 

 % OF PART I CRIMES CLEARED 

POLICE 
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 NUMBER OF CITIZEN CALLS 

 NUMBER OF TRAFFIC CITATION 

 NUMBER OF ARRESTS 

 NUMBER OF NEIGHBORHOOD CONTACTS 
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STREETS 

 Street Repairs 
 Preventative Maintenance 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

STREETS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 49,849$          52,316$          53,551$          53,622$          54,953$              

SUPPLIES 22,682            14,208            15,900            8,537              14,250                

CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,307              1,387              3,356              2,059              3,000                  

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 36,515            53,760            78,600            60,469            142,000              

OPERATING 63,290            83,721            78,600            91,876            85,600                

DEPARTMENTAL 4,836              2,831              6,500              2,831              6,500                  

DEBT PAYMENTS -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY 38,954            -                  -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL STREETS 218,433$        208,223$        236,507$        219,394$        306,303$            

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Superintendent 0 0 0 0 0

Service Technician 1 1 1 1 1

PART-TIME POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0

Total Positions 1 1 1 1 1

2013-2014

To  deliver safe, reliable, and sustainable transportation systems that 
enhances the environment and economic strength of the City while 
conducting business in a customer focused and transparent manner.   
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1. Ensure that fair to excellent street 
conditions are maintained through 
routine repair and maintenance. 

STREETS 

 PERCENT OF LANE MILES IN FAIR TO EXCELLENT 
CONDITION 

 FREQUENCY OF TREES TRIMMED IN STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY 

 NUMBER OF DAYS TRASH PICKED UP CITY WIDE 

 NUMBER OF MILES OF POTHOLE PATCHING PERFORMED 

 FREQUENCY OF ASSISTING PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCIES 

WORKLOAD MEASURES 
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

To encourage and promote 
desirable commercial and 
retail development in a 
manner that supports and 
enhances the community 
character and quality of life. 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 68,249$          87,361$           -$                 -$               -$                    

SUPPLIES 1,307              60                    -                   -                 -                      

CONTRACTED SERVICES 26,305            4,218               -                   -                 -                      

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 125                 2                      -                   -                 -                      

OPERATING 4,911              8,735               -                   -                 -                      

DEPARTMENTAL -                  -                  -                   -                 -                      

DEBT PAYMENTS -                  -                  -                   -                 -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,000              -                  -                   -                 -                      

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 105,897$        100,376$         -$                 -$               -$                    

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Director of Economic Development 1 1 0 0 0

PART-TIME POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0

Total Positions 1 1 0 0 0

2013-2014
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PLANNING AND PERMITTING 

To promote rational, economical, and environmentally efficient use of land, to allow Glenn 
Heights to grow in a manner consistent with adopted ordinances and the goals of the 
community focusing on community engagement, customer service, creativity, accountability 
and continuous improvement.  

 Planning 
 Permits 
 Inspections 
 Variances 
 Plats 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 223,215$         86,088$          103,083$        93,874$          109,356$            

SUPPLIES 2,002               1,598              4,050              642                 1,200                  

CONTRACTED SERVICES 44,462             51,714            47,584            44,202            43,100                

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 243                  814                 1,500              -                 500                     

OPERATING 5,537               4,544              8,500              5,409              7,500                  

DEPARTMENTAL -                  -                  1,000              -                 -                      

DEBT PAYMENTS -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  -                  -                  -                 -                      

TOTAL PLANNING & PERMITTING 275,459$         144,758$        165,717$        144,127$        161,656$            

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Assistant City Manager 1 0 0 0 0

Building Inspector 0 0 0 0 0

Planner 1 1 1 1 1

Permit Technician/Clerk 1 1 1 1 1

Total Positions 3 2 2 2 2

2013-2014
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1 Create Customer Feedback Program 

2 Develop a Planning Policy Manual 

3 
Reviewing Specific Use Permits and Planned Development 
Districts 

4 Preliminary and Final Plat submission process 

 TIME REQUIRED TO PROCESS PERMIT APPLICATION 

FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION 

 NUMBER OF APPLICANTS ASSISTED  

 AVERAGE NUMBER OF DAYS PLANS ARE REVIEWED 

PLANNING AND PERMITTING 
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 NUMBER OF PERMIT ISSUED 

 NUMBER OF NEW PLATS 

 NUMBER OF PLANS REVIEWED 

 NUMBER OF INSPECTIONS 
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PARKS AND RECREATION 

To preserve and enhance our parks and promote knowledge and public 
appreciation of esthetics to the continued positive development of our community. 
 
To continually improve the availability and effectiveness of recreational, athletic, 
educational and park services that benefit the entire community  

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

PARKS & RECREATION ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 44,141$          43,374$          46,784$           45,378$          46,622$              

SUPPLIES 23,081            25,412            24,450             20,239            23,500                

CONTRACTED SERVICES 75,390            70,193            82,950             53,776            89,900                

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 20,070            16,171            23,563             20,212            24,900                

OPERATING 13,330            13,693            14,250             15,737            36,435                

DEPARTMENTAL -                  -                  -                  -                 2,400                  

DEBT PAYMENTS 6,382              6,382              6,382               6,382              6,382                  

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                  -                  -                  -                 6,000                  

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 182,394$        175,225$        198,379$         161,724$        236,139$            

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Technician 1 1 1 1 1

PART-TIME POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0

Total Positions 1 1 1 1 1

2013-2014

 Park maintenance 
 Landscape Maintenance 
 Litter Control 
 Event Planning 
 Park Capital Improvements 
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1. Install a new water drinking fountain in Gateway Park. 

2. Install picnic tables at Gateway Park. 

3. Install a new pavilion and picnic tables at Gateway Park. 

4. Replacement of the bridge in Heritage Park. 

5. Construct a new basketball court complete with the  installation of a 

lighting system and bleachers 

6. Paint the pavilion at Heritage Park 

PARKS AND RECREATION 

 CITIZEN SATISFACTION WITH THE  

 APPEARANCE OF PARK GROUNDS 

 PERCENT OF CIP PROJECTS COMPLETED 
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 NUMBER OF PARK BOARD MEETINGS HELD 

 FREQUENCY OF REPAIRS TO PARK FACILITIES 

 NUMBER OF PARK EVENTS HELD 

 FREQUENCY OF REPAIR REQUESTS TO CITY FACILITIES 
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DEBT SERVICES 

FUND 
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

M&O Tax Rate/$100 Valuation 0.163600 0.115935 0.116086 0.116086 0.11161

Taxable Valuation 396,680,143$   389,507,832$   390,879,178$   390,879,178$   408,046,433$   

REVENUES

PROPERTY TAXES

Current Ad Valorem Taxes 630,984$          442,558$          453,756$          445,500$          455,419$          

Delinquent Ad Valorem Taxes 11,920              11,430              15,000              8,522                15,000              

Penalties & Interest 10,001              6,313                6,000                5,323                6,000                

TOTAL PROPERTY TAXES 652,905            460,301            474,756            459,345            476,419            

INTEREST

Interest Income 85                     9                       -                   2                       -                   

TOTAL REVENUES 652,990$          460,310$          474,756$          459,347$          476,419$          

EXPENDITURES

BOND PRINCIPAL

2003 CO Bonds 50,000              55,000              55,000              55,000              60,000              

2006 CO Bonds 155,000            160,000            170,000            170,000            175,000            

2008 CO Bonds 80,000              80,000              85,000              85,000              90,000              

TOTAL BOND PRINCIPAL 285,000            295,000            310,000            310,000            325,000            

BOND INTEREST

2003 CO Bonds 19,304              16,973              14,415              14,429              11,858              

2006 CO Bonds 76,125              69,510              62,580              62,580              55,335              

2008 CO Bonds 73,281              70,087              66,761              66,723              63,226              

TOTAL BOND INTEREST 168,710            156,570            143,756            143,732            130,419            

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Fiscal Agent Fees 3,000                3,000                3,000                3,250                3,000                

TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES 3,000                3,000                3,000                3,250                3,000                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 456,710$          454,570$          456,756$          456,982$          458,419$          

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 196,280$          5,740$              18,000$            2,365$              18,000$            

OTHER FINANCIING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers In (Out)

Transfer to Water & Sewer Fund (195,950)          (277,100)          -                   -                   

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 330$                 (271,360)$        18,000$            2,365$              18,000$            

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE - OCTOBER 1 290,456            290,786            32,210              19,426              21,791              

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 290,786$          19,426$            50,210$            21,791$            39,791$            

2013-2014
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Combination Tax & Revenue Certificates of Obligation

Series 2003 - 4.65%

Debt Service Schedule

Date Principal Interest Total P&I Fiscal Total

03/01/2015 5,928.75$     5,928.75$        

09/01/2015 60,000.00$      5,928.75$     65,928.75$      71,857.50$       

03/01/2016 4,533.75$     4,533.75$        

09/01/2016 60,000.00$      4,533.75$     64,533.75$      69,067.50$       

03/01/2017 3,138.75$     3,138.75$        

09/01/2017 65,000.00$      3,138.75$     68,138.75$      71,277.50$       

03/01/2018 1,627.50$     1,627.50$        

09/01/2018 70,000.00$      1,627.50$     71,627.50$      73,255.00$       

TOTALS 255,000.00$    30,457.50$   285,457.50$    285,457.50$     

Revenue Certificates of Obligation

Series 2006 - 4.20%

Debt Service Schedule

Date Principal Interest Total P&I Fiscal Total

02/15/2015 175,000.00$    29,505.00$   204,505.00$    

08/15/2015 -$                 25,830.00$   25,830.00$      230,335.00$     

02/15/2016 185,000.00$    25,830.00$   210,830.00$    

08/15/2016 -$                 21,945.00$   21,945.00$      232,775.00$     

02/15/2017 190,000.00$    21,945.00$   211,945.00$    

08/15/2017 -$                 17,955.00$   17,955.00$      229,900.00$     

02/15/2018 200,000.00$    17,955.00$   217,955.00$    

08/15/2018 -$                 13,755.00$   13,755.00$      231,710.00$     

02/15/2019 210,000.00$    13,755.00$   223,755.00$    

08/15/2019 -$                 9,345.00$     9,345.00$        233,100.00$     

02/15/2020 220,000.00$    9,345.00$     229,345.00$    

08/15/2020 -$                 4,725.00$     4,725.00$        234,070.00$     

02/15/2021 225,000.00$    4,725.00$     229,725.00$    229,725.00$     

TOTALS 1,405,000.00$ 216,615.00$ 1,621,615.00$ 1,621,615.00$  
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Revenue Certificates of Obligation

Series 2008 - 4.04%

Debt Service Schedule

Date Principal Interest Total P&I Fiscal Total

02/15/2015 90,000.00$         32,522.00$         122,522.00$       

08/15/2015 -$                    30,704.00$         30,704.00$         153,226.00$       

02/15/2016 90,000.00$         30,704.00$         120,704.00$       

08/15/2016 -$                    28,886.00$         28,886.00$         149,590.00$       

02/15/2017 95,000.00$         28,886.00$         123,886.00$       

08/15/2017 -$                    26,967.00$         26,967.00$         150,853.00$       

02/15/2018 100,000.00$       26,967.00$         126,967.00$       

08/15/2018 -$                    24,947.00$         24,947.00$         151,914.00$       

02/15/2019 105,000.00$       24,947.00$         129,947.00$       

08/15/2019 -$                    22,826.00$         22,826.00$         152,773.00$       

02/15/2020 105,000.00$       22,826.00$         127,826.00$       

08/15/2020 -$                    20,705.00$         20,705.00$         148,531.00$       

02/15/2021 110,000.00$       20,705.00$         130,705.00$       

08/15/2021 -$                    18,483.00$         18,483.00$         149,188.00$       

02/15/2022 115,000.00$       18,483.00$         133,483.00$       

08/15/2022 -$                    16,160.00$         16,160.00$         149,643.00$       

02/15/2023 120,000.00$       16,160.00$         136,160.00$       

08/15/2023 -$                    13,736.00$         13,736.00$         149,896.00$       

02/15/2024 125,000.00$       13,736.00$         138,736.00$       

08/15/2024 -$                    11,211.00$         11,211.00$         149,947.00$       

02/15/2025 130,000.00$       11,211.00$         141,211.00$       

08/15/2025 -$                    8,585.00$           8,585.00$           149,796.00$       

02/15/2026 135,000.00$       8,585.00$           143,585.00$       

08/15/2026 -$                    5,858.00$           5,858.00$           149,443.00$       

02/15/2027 140,000.00$       5,858.00$           145,858.00$       

08/15/2027 -$                    3,030.00$           3,030.00$           148,888.00$       

02/15/2028 150,000.00$       3,030.00$           153,030.00$       153,030.00$       

TOTALS 1,610,000.00$    496,718.00$       2,106,718.00$    2,106,718.00$    
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Special revenue Funds are used to account for specific revenues that 
are legally restricted to expenditure for particular purposes.  As a 
governmental fund, the special revenue fund is accounted for and 
budged on a modified accrual basis. 
 
 
Municipal Court Technology Funds —This fund accounts for mu-
nicipal court fees collected to purchase technology enhancements for 
municipal court 
 
Municipal Court Security Funds — This fund accounts for munici-
pal court fees dedicated to financing security measures for het Mu-
nicipal Court functions. 
 
911 WIRELESS Fund —This fund accounts for revenues and related 
expenditures of 911 wireless fees. 
 
Parks Development Fund – The fund is used to account for the 
City’s park development fees  Park development fees are restricted 
in use for land acquisition fund capital improvement for the City's 
parks. 
 
Impact Fee Fund:  The water, sewer  and roadway impact fee funds 
are budged on a modified accrual basis. Impact fees are regulated by 
section 295 of the Texas Local Government Code, which restrict the 
use of impact fees to purchase or construct impact fee eligible capital 
projects specifically enumerated in a n adopted impact fee capital im-
provement plan.  Appropriations s are made on a annual basis and 
are part of the annual budget process. 
 
Appropriation of the Special Revenue Funds are adopted on annual 
basis. 
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

REVENUES

COURT TECHNOLOGY FEES 8,321$      5,703$       6,000$        4,475$            4,000$        

CONVENIENCE FEES 1,253        1,264         1,000          1,173              1,000          

INTEREST 18             11              -              2                     -              

TOTAL REVENUES 9,592$      6,978$       7,000$        5,650$            5,000$        

FUND EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL -            -             -              -                  -              

SUPPLIES -            -             -              -                  -              

CONTRACTED SERVICES 11,790      10,824       5,339          4,493              5,000          

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -            -             -              -                  -              

OPERATING -            -             -              -                  -              

DEPARTMENTAL -            -             -              -                  -              

DEBT PAYMENTS 6,642        6,642         1,661          1,661              -              

CAPITAL OUTLAY -            -             -              -                  -              

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 18,432$    17,466$     7,000$        6,154$            5,000$        

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (8,840)$     (10,488)$    -$            (504)$              -$            

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

TRANSFERS IN (OUT) -            -             -              -                  -              

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -            -             -              -                  -              

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (8,840)$     (10,488)$    -$            (504)$              -$            

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, OCT 1 19,902      11,062       11,062        574$               70               

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, SEP 30 11,062$    574$          11,062$      70$                 70$             

2013-2014

Court Technology Fund 
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

REVENUES

COURT SECURITY FEES 6,241$      4,277$         4,500$       3,356$          4,500$        

INTEREST 26             21                -             7                   -              

TOTAL REVENUES 6,267$      4,298$         4,500$       3,363$          4,500$        

FUND EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL 5,614        -              6,149         9,236            17,488        

SUPPLIES -            -              -             -                -              

CONTRACTED SERVICES -            -              -             -                -              

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -            -              -             -                -              

OPERATING -            -              -             -                -              

DEPARTMENTAL -            -              -             -                -              

DEBT PAYMENTS -            -              -             -                -              

CAPITAL OUTLAY -            -              -             -                -              

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 5,614$      -$            6,149$       9,236$          17,488$      

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 653$         4,298$         (1,649)$      (5,873)$         (12,988)$     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

TRANSFERS IN (OUT) -            -              -             -                -              

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -            -              -             -                -              

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 653$         4,298$         (1,649)$      (5,873)$         (12,988)$     

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, OCT 1 22,938      23,591         23,591       23,591          17,718        
RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, SEP 30 23,591$    27,889$       21,942$     17,718$        4,730$        

2013-2014

Court Technology Fund 
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 E911 Fees 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

REVENUES

205-4-00-4535 911 WIRELESS FEES 54,800$       54,841$       53,000$       56,004$        53,000$        

205-4-00-4540 911 LANDLINE FEES 20,464         25,063         22,000         30,592          22,000          

205-4-00-4700 INTEREST 177              212              200              84                 200               

TOTAL REVENUES 75,441$       80,116$       75,200$       86,680$        75,200$        

FUND EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL -               -              -              -                -                

SUPPLIES -               -              -              -                -                

CONTRACTED SERVICES -               -              -              -                -                

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -               -              -              -                -                

OPERATING -               -              -              -                -                

DEPARTMENTAL -               -              -              -                -                

DEBT PAYMENTS -               -              -              -                -                

CAPITAL OUTLAY -               -              -              -                -                

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES -$             -$            -$            -$              -$              

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 75,441$       80,116$       75,200$       86,680$        75,200$        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

CAPITAL LEASE PROCEEDS -               -              -              -                -                

CAPITAL LEASE EXPENDITURES -               -              -              -                -                

TRANSFERS IN (OUT)
1

(27,464)        (31,653)       (33,000)       (31,678)         (33,000)         

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (27,464)        (31,653)       (33,000)       (31,678)         (33,000)         

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 47,977$       48,463$       42,200$       55,002$        42,200$        

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, OCT 1 149,969       197,946       197,946       197,946        252,948        

RESTRICTED
2 

FUND BALANCE, SEP 30 197,946$     246,409$     240,146$     252,948$      295,148$      

2
 Committed for capital acquisition of new E911 system.

1
911 landline fees are used to offset actual monthly costs of E911 telephone bill, and $7,000 of 911 wireless fees are used to 

offset a portion of annual salaries paid to dispatchers for call taking.

2013-2014
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

FUND EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL 263,140$    262,467$    42,124$      40,171$         -$            

SUPPLIES 4,480          8,632          1,148          1,285             -              

CONTRACTED SERVICES -              -              -             -                 3,875          

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -              9,011          -             -                 -              

OPERATING 1,688          1,470          2,104          1,645             1,500          

DEPARTMENTAL -              -              -             -              

DEBT PAYMENTS -              -              -             -              

CAPITAL OUTLAY -              6,025          72,016        69,856           -              

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 269,308$    287,605$    117,392$    112,957$       5,375$        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

OPERATING GRANT PROCEEDS

AMA Grant 2,490$        -$            -$           500$              -$            

DSHS Grant -              -              -             -                 -              

CJD Grant (BVP) -              4,526          3,875          -                 3,875          

 TX Forest Service -              8,220          1,698             

 TLEOSE Grant -              -              -             1,615             1,500          

Safer Streets II -              -              -             66,858           -              

SAFER Grant 224,585      221,117      -              

CJD Grant (CVA) 33,787        34,585        35,559        29,408           -              

CAPITAL GRANT PROCEEDS

SECO Grant -              -              -             -                 -              

Oncor Grant -              9,011          -              

FEMA Grant -              -             -                 -              

CJD Grant (Equipment Grant) -              -              68,141        -                 -              

TRANSFERS IN (OUT)

Transfer from General Fund (CJD Grant Match) 8,446          10,146        9,817          12,422           -              

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 269,308      287,605      117,392      112,501         5,375          

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -$            -$            -$           (456)$             -$            

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, OCT 1 -              -              -             -                 -              

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, SEP 30 -$            -$            -$           (456)$             -$            

2013-2014

Grants Fund 
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

REVENUES ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

Water Sales 2,009,100$  1,916,330$    1,875,500$   1,867,930$   1,895,500$  

Sewer Sales 2,261,444    2,372,526      2,330,000     2,369,150     2,375,000    

Late Charges 276,003       272,768         265,000        266,921        275,000       

Reconnect Fees 48,670         50,435           50,000          58,703          50,000         

Water Meters 14,707         16,102           20,000          12,813          20,000         

Tap Fees 4,795           1,600             3,000            875               3,000           

Convenience Fees 26,265         38,640           37,000          40,483          37,000         

Interest 1,882           2,862             1,500            1,359            2,000           

Miscellaneous 9,384           363,559         7,000            17,837          7,000           

TOTAL REVENUES 4,652,250    5,034,822      4,589,000     4,636,071     4,664,500    

EXPENDITURES

22-Utility Administration 238,429       253,559         249,930        241,289        245,187       

23-Meter Services 165,180       136,222         233,197        214,762        209,290       

41-Water Operations 1,249,227    1,255,875      1,658,234     1,387,701     1,686,595    

42-Wastewater Operations 1,817,513    1,540,531      1,710,181     1,601,569     1,979,006    

99-Capital Project - Hwy 664 Utility Relocation -               -                -                -                350,000       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,470,349    3,186,187      3,851,542     3,445,321     4,470,078    

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,181,901    1,848,635      737,458        1,190,750     194,422       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

00-Lease Purchase Proceeds -               99,679           -                -                -               

00-Lease Expenditures -               (99,679)         -                -                -               

00-Debt Service Payments (195,571)      (277,100)       (272,400)       (272,400)       (272,050)      

00-Transfers In (Out):

Transfer from Debt Service Fund 195,950       277,100         -                -                -               

Transfer from GF for Loan repayment -               -                -                -                81,668         

Repayment to GF for taxes used to pay debt (195,950)      (277,100)       -                -                -               

Transfers to GF (100,000)      (100,000)       (82,000)         (82,000)         -               

G&A Reimbursement from Utility Funds (364,945)      (185,593)       (261,719)       (214,532)       (279,133)      

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (660,516)      (562,693)       (616,119)       (568,932)       (469,515)      

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 521,385$     1,285,942$    121,339$      621,818$      (275,093)$    

Fund Balance Reserves - Intended Use -               -                -                -                -               

ANTICIPATED CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 521,385$     1,285,942$    121,339$      621,818$      (275,093)$    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE - OCTOBER 1 1,071,055    1,592,440      1,814,896     2,511,457     3,133,275    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 1,592,440$  2,878,382$    1,936,235$   3,133,275$   2,858,182$  

   Restrict for capital improvements * (500,000)      (750,000)       -                (383,074)       (33,074)        

   Reserve for one-time incentive pay-out -               (11,250)         -                -                -               

   Reserve for TRA overages -               (75,000)         -                (75,000)         -               

UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE - SEPT 30 1,092,440$  2,042,132$    1,936,235$   2,675,201$   2,825,108$  

Daily Operating Costs 11,043 9,997 12,016 10,773 13,757

Days in Reserve 99 204 161 248 205

* In FY 14/15, funds restricted for capital improvements was reduced by amount of Hwy 664 Utility Relocation Project.

WATER & SEWER FUND SUMMARY

Revenues, Expenditures, Other Financing Sources (Uses), and Change in Fund Balance

2013-2014
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UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 

The Utility Billing & Collection Division provides comprehensive, professional, effective 
and reliable service to our utility customers.  The division is responsible for managing 
service request, concerns and inquires.  Utility Billing & Collection maintains utility cus-
tomer records and bills, monitors and collects active, inactive and aged accounts.  The 
division generates and processes   The billing for water, wastewater and sanitation. 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

UTILITY ADMINISTRATION ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 133,282$    133,268$    149,046$    134,802$    141,393$    

SUPPLIES 4,355          1,955          2,250          2,269          1,650          

CONTRACTED SERVICES 84,083        87,992        86,038        98,264        97,185        

OPERATING 14,676        6,794          9,350          2,708          4,959          

DEBT PAYMENTS 2,033          12,986        3,246          3,246          -              

CAPITAL OUTLAY -              10,564        -              -              -              

TOTAL UTILITY ADMIN 238,429$    253,559$    249,930$    241,289$    245,187$    

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Utilities Billing Supervisor 1 1 1 1 1

Utilities Blling Representative 2 2 2 2 2

Total Positions 3 3 3 3 3

2013-2014
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METER SERVICES 

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 

The Meter Services Division is responsible 
for reading  meters, rereading meters to in-
sure reading accuracy, accurately transmit-
ting reading data from meter reading equip-
ment to the customer billing system, perform-
ing service disconnections and reconnection, 
meter repair and replacement, replacement 
of meter boxes and lids, assisting in internal 
review of customer account  to eliminate un-
billed consumption, and assisting in the reso-
lution of billing disputes. 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

METER SERVICES ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 119,889$    111,972$    122,497$      107,531$    110,680$    

SUPPLIES 28,368        25,026        63,700          65,455        63,700        

CONTRACTED SERVICES 12,948        2,390          42,200          36,925        4,500          

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,821          927             2,250            1,902          2,500          

OPERATING 1,283          1,222          2,550            2,949          27,910        

DEBT PAYMENTS 871             (5,315)         -                -              -              

TOTAL METER SERVICES 165,180$    136,222$    233,197$      214,762$    209,290$    

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Meter Technician 3 3 3 3 3

Total Positions 3 3 3 3 3

2013-2014
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WATER OPERATIONS 

The Water Division of the Utility Department is, re-
sponsible for the adequate delivery of quality potable 
water to the end-customer.  The Water Division en-
sures the maintenance of approximately  59 miles of 
water lines inside the City and 9.7 miles outside the 
City.  The total approximately 70 miles water lines.  
Duties include the day-to-day maintenance of all 
publically owned water lines plus the addition of new 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

WATER OPERATIONS ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 373,135$      372,216$      411,776$      433,077$      419,092$      

SUPPLIES 31,209          24,055          31,600          27,172          30,500          

CONTRACTED SERVICES 637,219        645,146        658,879        605,914        710,027        

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 62,542          78,027          107,000        69,270          96,000          

OPERATING 122,657        90,201          227,425        203,403        228,767        

DEPARTMENTAL 21,174          17,177          32,500          19,812          39,500          

DEBT PAYMENTS 1,291            29,053          29,054          29,053          29,051          

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                -                160,000        -                133,658        

TOTAL WATER OPERATIONS 1,249,227$   1,255,875$   1,658,234$   1,387,701$   1,686,595$   

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Public Works Director 1 1 1 1 1

Utilities Superintendent 1 1 1 1 1

Utilities Supervisor 1 1 1 1 1

Administrative Assistant 1 1 1 1 1

Utilities Worker 3 3 3 3 3

Backflow Operator 1 1 1 1 1

Total Positions 8 8 8 8 8

2013-2014
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WASTE WATER OPERATIONS 

The Wastewater Division of the Utility De-
partmetn is responsible for providing a reli-
able and safe collection of raw sewage inside 
the City of Glenn Heights.  The collection of 
sewage is transported through approximately 
55 miles of sewer lines to the Trinity River 
Authority (TRA) point of entry for treatment.;  
the Wastewater Division ensure the mainte-
nance of all sewer lines, 3 lift station  man-
holes an service taps. 

2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

WASTEWATER ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

PERSONNEL 118,525$      113,409$      121,703$      78,923$        119,475$      

SUPPLIES 20,879          17,076          22,650          23,115          21,700          

CONTRACTED SERVICES 662,306        578,038        518,575        524,732        643,322        

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 18,268          12,505          16,600          10,546          16,500          

OPERATING 19,364          2,706            118,525        115,943        121,858        

DEPARTMENTAL 316               -                1,200            1,000            1,200            

DEBT PAYMENTS 977,855        816,797        873,928        847,310        1,025,640     

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                -                37,000          -                29,311          

TOTAL WASTEWATER 1,817,513$   1,540,531$   1,710,181$   1,601,569$   1,979,006$   

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME POSITIONS

Utilities Worker 2 2 2 2 2

Total Positions 2 2 2 2 2

2013-2014

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 
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WATER SERVICES 

 PERCENT WATER DELIVERY LINES MAINTAINED 

 PERCENT WATER MAINS MAINTAINED 

 CITIZEN RESPONSE TIME 

WASTEWATER SERVICES 

 PERCENT SEWER LINES MAINTAINED 

 CITIZEN RESPONSE—LATER STOPS (WITHIN 2 HOURS) 

 CITIZEN RESPONSE—REAPAIRS (WITHIN 48-72 HOURS 

 COMPELT WORK ORDERS (WI9TIN 24 HOURS) 

1. Remove the old water tower on Harbor View 

Drive 

2. Develop a 5 Year Water Capital Improvement 

Plan 

3. Replace 200 water meters in the Mesa Addi-

tion and Top of the Hill Addition. 
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WATER OPERATIONS 

 NUMBER OF WATER MAIN BREAKS REPAIRED 

 NUMBER OF CITIZEN INQUIRIES & COMPLAINTS ADDRESSED 

 NUMBER OF FIRE HYDRANTS FLUSHED 

 NUMBER OF UTILITY LINE LOCATES PERFORMED 

 NUMBER OF WELL READS PERFORMED 

WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 

 NUMBER OF WASTEWATER MAINS SERVICED 

 NUMBER WASTEWATER MAINS REPAIRED 

 FREQUENCY OF WASTEWATER LIFT STATION MAINTENANCE 

 NUMBER OF MANHOLE MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS PERFORMED 

STORMWATER 

 NUMBER OF FEET OF DITCHES MAINTAINED 

 NUMBER OF MANHOLES MAINTAINED 

 NUMBER OF CITIZENS UTILIZING CONVENIENCE STATION 

METER SERVICES 

 NUMBER OF WORK ORDERS EXECUTED 

 PERCENTAGE OF METERS READ CORRECTLY 

 NUMBER OF DISCONNECT/RECONNECT OF METERS 

ENGINEERING 

 NUMBER OF NEW DEVELOPMENT SITES INSPECTED BY STAFF 

 FREQUENCY OF COORDINATION WITH VARIOUS STATE AND COUNTY 

AGENCIES 

 NUMBER OF DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STUDIES PERFORMED 

 NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS INITIATED 
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

REVENUES ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

Drainage Fees - Residential 218,754$   221,798$    218,275$     224,971$     211,275$       

Drainage Fees - Commercial 30,035       30,495        30,000         30,480         30,000           

Interest 2                2                 -               -               -                 

TOTAL REVENUES 248,791     252,295      248,275       255,451       241,275         

EXPENDITURES

46-Stormwater Operations 153,224     150,853      202,475       174,463       211,037         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 153,224     150,853      202,475       174,463       211,037         

REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 95,567       101,442      45,800         80,988         30,238           

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

99-Lease Purchase Proceeds -            -              -               -               -                 

99-Lease Expenditures -            -              -               -               -                 

99-Hampton Rd North of Bear Creek -            -              -               -               -                 

99-Operating Transfers In (Out) (12,500)     (12,500)       (12,500)        (12,500)        (12,500)          

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (12,500)     (12,500)       (12,500)        (12,500)        (12,500)          

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 83,067       88,942        33,300         68,488         17,738           

Fund Balance Reserve - Intended Use -            -              -               -               -                 

ANTICIPATED CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 83,067$     88,942$      33,300$       68,488$       17,738$         

BEGINNING UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE - OCT 1 8,075         91,142        100,168       180,084       248,572         

ENDING UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE - SEPT 30 91,142$     180,084$    133,468$     248,572$     266,310$       

Daily Operations Cost 420 413 555 478 578

Days in Reserve 217 436 241 520 461

2013-2014
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

REVENUES

230-4-00-4600 CITY-WIDE PARK FEES 12,978$       10,506$        -$             9,270$            -$             

230-4-00-4700 INTEREST 574              481               -               473                 -               

TOTAL REVENUES 13,552$       10,987$        -$             9,743$            -$             

FUND EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL -               -                -               -                 -               

SUPPLIES -               -                -               -                 -               

CONTRACTED SERVICES -               -                -               -                 -               

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -               -                -               -                 -               

OPERATING -               -                -               -                 -               

DEPARTMENTAL -               -                -               -                 -               

DEBT PAYMENTS -               -                -               -                 -               

CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,500           21,537          -               -                 125,000       

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 4,500$         21,537$        -$             -$               125,000$     

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 9,052$         (10,550)$       -$             9,743$            (125,000)$    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

TRANSFERS IN (OUT)

Transfer from 2008 CO Bond Fund -               -                -               -                 -               

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -               -                -               -                 -               

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 9,052$         (10,550)$       -$             9,743$            (125,000)$    

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, OCT 1 187,650       196,702        186,152       186,152          195,895       

Committed for Neighborhood Area Parks -                   -                    -                   -                 -               

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, SEP 30 196,702$     186,152$      186,152$     195,895$        70,895$       

2013-2014
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

REVENUES

215-4-00-4590 WATER IMPACT FEES -$             -$            -$              -$                -$               

215-4-00-4591 SEWER IMPACT FEES -               -              -                -                  -                 

215-4-00-4592 STREET IMPACT FEES 26,933         21,803        -                19,238            -                 

215-4-00-4700 INTEREST 1                  3                 -                132                 -                 

TOTAL REVENUES 26,934$       21,806$      -$              19,370$          -$               

FUND EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL -               -              -                -                  -                 

SUPPLIES -               -              -                -                  -                 

CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,490           -              -                -                  -                 

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -               -              -                -                  -                 

OPERATING -               -              -                -                  -                 

DEPARTMENTAL -               -              -                -                  -                 

DEBT PAYMENTS -               -              -                -                  -                 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 7,523           -              -                -                  -                 

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 9,013$         -$            -$              -$                -$               

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 17,921$       21,806$      -$              19,370$          -$               

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

TRANSFERS IN (OUT)

Transfer to Water/Wastewater Impact Fund -               -              -                -                  -                 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -               -              -                -                  -                 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 17,921$       21,806$      -$              19,370$          -$               

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, OCT 1 876,044       216,106      237,912        237,912          257,282         

   Reclassify to W/WW Impact Fee Fund (new) (677,859)      -                  -                    -                  -                 

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, SEP 30 216,106$     237,912$    237,912$      257,282$        257,282$       

2013-2014
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

REVENUES

510-4-00-4590 WATER IMPACT FEES 12,184$        14,926$       -$            10,595$          -$            

510-4-00-4591 SEWER IMPACT FEES 46,711          43,846         -              40,833            -              

510-4-00-4700 INTEREST 2,005            1,501           -              1,346              -              

TOTAL REVENUES 60,900$        60,273$       -$            52,774$          -$            

FUND EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL -                -               -              -                  -              

SUPPLIES -                -               -              -                  -              

CONTRACTED SERVICES -                -               -              -                  -              

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -                -               -              -                  -              

OPERATING -                -               -              -                  -              

DEPARTMENTAL -                -               -                  -              

DEBT PAYMENTS* 177,701        150,958       187,638       161,388          195,360      

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                -               -              -                  -              

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 177,701$      150,958$     187,638$     161,388$        195,360$    

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (116,801)$     (90,685)$      (187,638)$   (108,614)$       (195,360)$   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

TRANSFERS IN (OUT)

   Transfer from Street Impact Fee Fund -                

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                -               -              -                  -              

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (116,801)$     (90,685)$      (187,638)$   (108,614)$       (195,360)$   

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, OCT 1 -                    562,310       471,625       471,625          363,011      

   Reclassify from Street Impact Fee Fund 679,111        -                   -                  -                  -              

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, SEP 30 562,310$      471,625$     283,987$     363,011$        167,651$    

*This is a portion of the TRA debt service payment.

2013-2014
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2006 Bonds - Capital Projects 



Fund Summary 
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

REVENUES

BOND REVENUES -$            -$               -$             -$               -$               

INTEREST INCOME 1,232          931                -               693                 -                 

TOTAL REVENUES 1,232$        931$              -$             693$               -$               

FUND EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL -              -                 -               -                 -                 

SUPPLIES -              -                 -               -                 -                 

CONTRACTED SERVICES -              -                 -               -                 -                 

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -              -                 -               -                 -                 

OPERATING -              -                 -               -                 -                 

DEPARTMENTAL -              -                 -               -                 -                 

DEBT PAYMENTS -              -                 -               -                 -                 

CAPITAL OUTLAY -              326,684         100,000       231,429          119,952         

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES -$            326,684$       100,000$     231,429$        119,952$       

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,232$        (325,753)$      (100,000)$    (230,736)$      (119,952)$      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

TRANSFERS IN (OUT)

Transfer from 2008 CO Bond Fund -              -                 -               -                 -                 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -              -                 -               -                 -                 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 1,232$        (325,753)$      (100,000)$    (230,736)$      (119,952)$      

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, OCT 1 675,261      676,493         350,740       350,740          120,004         

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, SEP 30 676,493$    350,740$       250,740$     120,004$        52$                

2013-2014
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2008 Bonds - Capital Projects 



Fund Summary 
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2011-2012 2012-2013 CURRENT PROJECTED 2014-2015

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET YEAR END ADOPTED

REVENUES

401-4-00-4000 BOND REVENUES -$              -$          -$              -$               -$              

401-4-00-4700 INTEREST INCOME 719               533           -                179                -                

TOTAL REVENUES 719$             533$         -$              179$              -$              

FUND EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL -                -            -                -                 -                

SUPPLIES -                -            -                -                 -                

CONTRACTED SERVICES -                -            -                -                 -                

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -                -            -                -                 -                

OPERATING -                -            -                -                 -                

DEPARTMENTAL -                -            -                -                 -                

DEBT PAYMENTS -                -            -                -                 -                

CAPITAL OUTLAY -                -                 417,048        

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES -$              -$          -$              -$               417,048$      

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 719$             533$         -$              179$              (417,048)$     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

TRANSFERS IN (OUT)

Transfer to 2006 CO Bond Fund -            -                -                 -                

Transfer to Drainage Fund (128,795)       -            -                -                 -                

Transfer to Park Fund -                -            -                -                 -                

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (128,795)       -            -                -                 -                

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (128,076)$     533$         -$              179$              (417,048)$     

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, OCT 1 641,952        513,876    514,409        514,409         514,588        

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, SEP 30 513,876$      514,409$  514,409$      514,588$       97,540$        

2013-2014
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